MARUCCI ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, LLC
ENGINEERS * SURVEYORS * PLANNERS
~ Established 2001 ~

POST OFFICE BOX 509 PHONE (973) 887-3066
CEDAR KNOLLS, NEW JERSEY 07927 FAX (973) 887-3066

February 13, 2026

Honorable Chairman and
Members of the Zoning Board
Township of Bloomfield

One Municipal Plaza
Bloomfield, NJ 07003

Re: 223-225 North 16th Street
Map 3 Block 19 Lots 36 & 38
Neyda Feliciano (owner/applicant)
Zone: R-2B, Two Family Residence District

Dear Chairman and Members of the Zoning Board,

This application requests variance relief to subdivide the existing property for the purpose of creating a
vacant undersized lot, to construct a new single family dwelling.

My office has reviewed the following documentation and plans for the preparation of this report.

+  Standard Development Application

+  Property Survey & Minor Subdivision Plat prepared by George J. Anderson, LLC,
Professional Land Surveyors, Lauri A. Anderson, PLS, dated December 5, 2024

+  Architectural Plans for the proposed single family residence prepared by AM Architect’s Studio,
Allende Matos, Architect, dated October 17, 2025

EXISTING CONDITION

The subject property consists of two contiguous tax map lots [36 & 38], under common ownership, that
are currently merged into one parcel as a matter of law.

Lot 36, aka 225 North 16" Street, contains a two (2) family dwelling, with a two (2) car detached garage
in the rear.,

Lot 38, aka 223 North 16™ Street, is currently vacant.

The merged subject property has a frontage of 73.00 feet along North 16" Street and a depth of 100.00
feet with a total area of 7,300.00 square feet.



The application proposes subdividing the subject property, where the existing dwelling and detached
garage will remain on Lot 36 with a frontage of 40 fect and an arca of 4,000.00 square fect.

Lot 38, post subdivision, will be considered undersized, having a frontage of 33 feet and lot area of 3,300
square feet.

According to the architectural plans, a single family dwelling is proposed to be constructed on the vacant
Lot 38.

REQUIRED VARIANCE RELIEF
The application requires Minor Subdivision approval with variance relief, as follows:

PROPOSED LOT 36 [Existing two (2) family dwelling and detached garage]

e Class D-4, Floor Area Ratio [FAR]variance relief is required.
0.60 Floor Area Ratio [FAR] is proposed, where a maximum 0.50 is permitted.
e Class C Bulk variance relief is required for Maximum Building Coverage
38.8% Building Coverage is proposed, where 25% maximum is permitted
e (lass C Bulk variance relief is required for Maximum Lot Coverage
63% Lot Coverage is proposed, where maximum 60% Lot Coverage is permitted
e Class C Bulk variance relief is required for side yard setback on the accessory building [garage]
2.51 feet side yard setback is proposed, where 5.0 feet minimum is required.

PROPOSED LOT 38 [Proposed single family dwelling]

e C(Class D-4 Floor Area Ratio [FAR] variance relief is required.
According to the architectural plans, Sheet T-001, Building Characteristics
First Floor = 837 st & Second Floor = 837 sf: Total, without basement, = 1,674 sf
FAR = 1674/3300 = 0.5073, where maximum 0.50 is permitted
e C(Class C Bulk variance relief is required for Minimum Lot Area
3,300 square feet lot area is proposed, where minimum 4,000 square feet is required
e Class C Bulk variance relief is required for Minimum Lot Width
33 feet lot width is proposed, where minimum 40 feet lot width is required
e (Class C Bulk variance relief is required for Minimum Front Yard Setback
12 feet front yard setback is proposed, where 20 feet is required.
Note: Prevailing front yard setback shall be calculated pursuant Section 315-35(B)(4)
e Class C Bulk variance relief is required for Minimum Side Yard Setback
3.08 feet side yard setback is proposed, where minimum 6 feet is required
e Class C Bulk variance relief is required for Maximum Building Coverage
30.1% building coverage is proposed, where maximum 25% is permitted

20f4



*  Class C Bulk variance relief is required for the location of the proposed driveway.
Section 315-30(0): Specific Design Standards, regulates the location of off-street parking.
(13). In residential zones, driveways leading to a garage must be setback a minimum of five (5)
feet from a side property line.
The proposed driveway is along a zero (0) side yard setback.

COMMENTS/RECOMMENDATIONS

e Testimony shall be provided by the applicant or applicant’s professionals in support of the
required variance relief.

e It appears that the D-4, Floor Area Ratio [FAR] variance relief for Proposed Lot 36 (existing 2
family dwelling) is self-created, resulting from the proposed minor subdivision.

e (lass C variance relief for maximum building coverage, maximum lot coverage, and side yard
setback for accessory building, for Proposed Lot 36, are also self-created resulting from the
proposed minor subdivision.

o The architectural plans, Sheet T-001, Zoning Data, considers the undersized lot area and frontage
on Proposed Lot 38 as existing non-conforming conditions.
These conditions are self-created resulting from the proposed minor subdivision.

e The architectural plans note that the basement of the proposed single family dwelling will be used
for storage only.
Therefore, the basement is not included in the Floor Area Ratio [FAR] calculations for the
proposed single family dwelling.
However, a full bathroom is shown on the basement floor plan, Sheet A-100.
What is the purpose of designing a full bathroom in the basement, if not for accessory
potential living space?

e Applicant shall determine if the subject property fronts on a street with an established setback
pursuant to Section 315-35(B)(4).
A setback shall be deemed “established’ if the front yard setbacks on the four lots nearest the
subject property on the same side of the street are either all greater than or all less than the
permitted front yard setback in the zone.
If the “established™ front yard setback cannot be met, the required front yard setback of 20 feet
shall govern pursuant to Schedule A: Bulk and Setback Regulations.
The prevailing setback information shall be performed by a Land Surveyor licensed in the State of
New Jersey.
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o This portion of North 16" Street is located in a FEMA Regulated Flood Hazard Area.
[See attached FIRM map]
Should the Zoning Board act favorably on this application, a Flood Hazard Permit shall be
obtained from the NJ Department of Environmental Protection [NJDEP] prior to the submission
and approval of construction permits for the new single family dwelling.

e Should NJDEP approve the Flood Hazard Area permit, a grading & drainage plan with stormwater
management shall be designed for the new dwelling by a Professional Engineer, licensed in the
State of New Jersey, and submitted for review and approval by my office.

e Asa condition of Zoning Board approval, the sidewalks along the proposed dwelling frontage as

well as the frontage along #225 North 16™ Street shall be reconstructed as directed and approved
by the Township Engineer’s Office.

My office has no further comments at this time.

However, my office reserves the opportunity for further comments/recommendations pending testimony
received during the hearing process.

Respectfully submittc

-

Anthony Marucci, PE-LS-PP
Zoning Board Engineer
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